
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Thursday, 31 December 2020 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 11 January 2021 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below)  
 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82066146183?pwd=WGs0bHc5cTZWTXBWRFE0R0N4bDRTZz09 
 
Meeting ID: 820 6614 6183 
Passcode: 820305 
 
One tap mobile 
+442034815237,,82066146183#,,,,,,0#,,820305# United Kingdom 
+442034815240,,82066146183#,,,,,,0#,,820305# United Kingdom 
 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Manning 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

Councillor Kennedy 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82066146183?pwd=WGs0bHc5cTZWTXBWRFE0R0N4bDRTZz09


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   Kingdom Hall Of Jehovahs Witnesses, St James Place, 

Torquay TQ1 3LS P/2020/0369 
(Pages 4 - 19) 

 Conversion and part demolition of Kingdom Hall to form three 
dwellings. (As revised by plans received 09.10.2020.) 
 

5.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

6.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 6 January 2021.  Site visits will then take 
place virtually prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be 
notified. 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


(3) 

 
 Instructions for the press and public for joining the meeting  

 If you are using an iPad you will need to install Zoom which can be 
found in the App Store.
[...]
ehind you therefore consider what you will have 
on display behind you. 

 Camera angle – sit front on, upright with the device in front of 
you. 

 Who else is in the room – make sure you are in a position 
where nobody will enter the camera shot who doesn’t want to 
appear in the public meeting.  

 Background noise – try where possible to minimise 
background noise. 

 Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start. 
 

 



 

Application Site Address Kingdom Hall Of Jehovahs Witnesses 
St James Place 
Torquay 
TQ1 3LS 

Proposal Conversion and part demolition of Kingdom Hall to 
form three dwellings. (As revised by plans received 
09.10.2020.) 

Application Number  P/2020/0369 

Applicant Mr T Drake, Larkmead Homes Ltd. 

Agent Mr M Pennance, InkPAD Architecture. 

Date Application Valid 27.05.2020 

Decision Due date 22.07.2020 

Extension of Time Date 10.12.2020 

Recommendation  That Planning Permission be granted, subject to the 
conditions detailed below, and that the final drafting 
of conditions and the addressing of any further 
material considerations that may come to light be 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

In accordance with a request from the ward 
councillor due to the number of objections received. 

Planning Case Officer Craig Davies 

 

 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Site Details 

The site comprises a pitch-roofed building which is currently vacant but was previously 

in use for public worship (Kingdom Hall of Jehovah's Witnesses). 

 

The site forms part of the built up area but is not otherwise subject to any designations 

within the Development Plan. The site is however located in close proximity to the 

Babbacombe Local Centre (which is to the southwest of the site), the Babbacombe 

Downs Conservation Area (which is to the east and north of the site), and the 

Babbacombe Downs Core Tourism Investment Area (which is to 
[...]
ent hereby permitted, bin storage facilities 

shall be provided fully in accordance with the details indicated on the plans hereby 

approved. Once provided, the bin storage facilities shall be retained and maintained 

in that condition unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

Page 18



Reason: In the interest of visual amenity and residential amenity, and in accordance 

with Policies DE1 and DE3 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and Policy 

TH8 of the Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

Cycle storage 

Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted, cycle storage 

facilities shall be provided fully in accordance with the details indicated on the plans 

hereby approved. Once provided, the cycle storage facilities shall be retained and 

maintained in that condition unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. 

 

Reason: To satisfy the transport needs of the development hereby approved, and in 

accordance with Policies DE3 and TA3 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 

 

Relevant Policies 

 

Torbay Local Plan: 

SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 

H1LFS - Applications for new homes 

SS12 - Housing 

DE1 - Design 

SS10 - Conservation and Historic Environment 

DE3 - Development Amenity 

TA2 - Development access 

TA3 - Parking requirements 

NC1LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

ER1 - Flood Risk 

 

Torquay Neighbourhood Plan: 

TQTS4 - Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development 

TQTH8 - Established architecture 

TQTHW4 - Outside space provision 

TQTH9 - Parking facilities 

Page 19


	Agenda
	4 Kingdom Hall Of Jehovahs Witnesses, St James Place, Torquay TQ1 3LS P/2020/0369



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

11 January 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Dart, Dudley, Hill, Barbara Lewis, Manning, Jacqueline Thomas and 
Kennedy 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks and Foster) 

 

 
19. Kingdom Hall Of Jehovahs Witnesses, St James Place, Torquay TQ1 3LS 

P/2020/0369  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion and part demolition of 
Kingdom Hall to form three dwellings. (As revised by plans received 09.10.2020.). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Mr Chris Reynard addressed the Committee against the application and 
Mr Tony Drake addressed the Committee in support of the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Brooks also addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds of overdevelopment on a restricted 
site and the lack of amenity space. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


